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THE TOWN OF CHENANGO TOWN BOARD MET AT WORK SESSION ON WEDNESDAY 
JUNE 27, 2018, AT 5:00 P.M. AT THE TOWN OF CHENANGO TOWN HALL, 1529 NY RT. 
12, BINGHAMTON, N.Y. 
 
PRESENT: Jim DiMascio, Deputy Supervisor 
 Russell Hemedinger, Councilperson  
  Gene Hulbert, Town Councilperson 
  Terry Kellogg, Town Councilperson  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Donald G. Walls, Town Attorney 
                   Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek, Town Clerk 
      Mike Kwartler – Highway Superintendent 
       
 
Department Head Reports 
 
Mike Kwartler – Highway Superintendent 
 
The Highway Department has been very, very busy because of the long winter. 
 

 Milling and Paving – Meadowood Lane, Maplewood Drive off Patch Rd. and Terrace Ave. 
 Milled-Montague, Whitcomb, Avalon and Duchess.  Hopefully they will be paved by next 

week but this rain has set us back. 
 Replace and Installed Pipes on Palmer Rd., Warner Rd., Swift Rd., and Dimmock Hill Rd. 
 Replaced two drywells- 14 Wallace Road and Terrace Avenue prior to the milling and 

paving there 
 Mowing, Ditching and Road Patching will continue all summer long as needed.  We’ve 

had a few issues with some residents over mowing.  So he goes and measures twenty-five 
feet (25 ft.) from the center of the road and mows it for them. It usually ends there. 

 Trees fell across Daniel Dr. about 11:30 p.m. Friday evening into the wires so we had to 
deal with that 

 Tree fell at Dorman Road after those two real windy days last week at 7:00 a.m. one 
morning so we took care of that one as well. 
 

Terry Kellogg has one concern.  The residents on Johnson Road asked if the Town could do some 
spot patching.  The centerline coming up from Taylor Rental, the centerline joint is starting to 
unravel really badly and they are trying to avoid it by going in the opposite lane of oncoming 
traffic.  Mike said he would put it on the list but that area will be milled and patched next year. 
 
Gene Hulbert – Just wanted Mike to know that NYS was patching the catch basins and there were 
sixteen guys (16) to patch two catch basins. 
 
Terry Kellogg – He noticed there was not enough room in the Bus Shelter for more than six (6) of 
them!  Everyone chuckled.  We have to give Victor G. credit that he has done more repairs by 
himself than those 16 guys did in two days! 
 
Russ Hemedinger – He spoke with Don Benjamin this morning and he said that Mike Kwartler 
was like the go between with the paving company and doing the Chenango Bridge Park driveway 
job.  Did they give you a clue when that would be done? 
 
Mike Kwartler – It is tight in there so they have to use their small paver.  It could have been done 
over a month ago when they called but we had not passed the resolution granting approval for the 
job to be done. So now it’s kind of like on the wait and see list.  It definitely will not get done 
before July 4th.  He keeps asking every week but he does not have a definite answer as to when it 
will be done. 
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Russ Hemedinger – Commented that if the paving is not done by the first Music in the Parks 
Concert that when they go back for the next Concert and the driveway is paved they will think it is 
so much better. 
 
Jim DiMascio – Just to dovetail off of Highway, before Alex left for vacation, Alex and Jim 
walked it off together (the culvert, SEFCU’s parking lot, etc.) and so he has a better understanding 
of it.  He has a better sense of it all and he will be drafting a letter to Mary at SEFCU and he will 
run it past Mike and Alex before he mails it off, just for constructive feedback.  Jim will get 
started on that next week. 
 
Mike Kwartler – Just be prepared for a plan “B” if they are not willing to go for the $30,000.00 
amount to fix their part of it. 
 
Jim DiMascio – The only plan “B” he can think of is to go for an easement and get it done. We’ll 
see how it plays out. 
 
Mike Kwartler – Since Alex is going by NYS standards he thinks his prices are coming in a little 
high.  So if it goes out to bid Mike feels that it should come in considerably lower. 
 
Jim DiMascio – Our pledge to SEFCU was to give them a scope of the work and a ballpark figure.  
As a private entity they can bid it out themselves but we can do it together.  We will approach it 
from all those advantage points. 
 
Terry Kellogg –  
 
Nothing to report tonight. 
 
Gene Hulbert – 
 
No Highway Report at this time, Mike just gave his update 
 
Russ Hemedinger – 
 
We had the discussion last week on the tile floor in the Highway Garage men’s bathroom.   He 
spoke with Don Benjamin on it this morning.  Don spoke with John Freer on it and John gave him 
a few names/numbers to call.  He contacted them and no one has gotten back to him.  He had 
John Freer also look at the floor.  John does not recommend painting it because we would need to 
use some type of machine to get it flat to the ground so we are just better off just tiling it. I know 
Terry you said you would get him a name. 
 
Terry Kellogg – He completely forgot sorry.  If he finds it he will get it to you. 
 
Russ Hemedinger – It’s like we are banging our head against the wall. We have a quote; we made 
an effort to get more than one.  He would just like to hire the person that gave us the quote to do 
the job. 
 
Jim DiMascio – If everyone has looked at it and that is the end result, he is in agreeance with Russ. 
 
Russ Hemedinger – The quote was a little over $3,000.00, it is a little higher because of prevailing 
wages. 
 
Jim DiMascio – He asked every one of the Board Members if they had any problems proceeding 
with it. 
 
Terry Kellogg – He had no problem. 
 
Gene Hulbert – Jim you said you would check out what the Procurement Policy was. 
 
Russ Hemedinger – He looked at it and it said we had to make our best effort on getting two quotes 
and it is under the $5,000.00 threshold. 
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Jim DiMascio – He will look into it and get back to the Board the next day.  But if that is the case 
are we all in agreement to proceed. 
 
They all agreed if that was what was in our Policy. 
 
Russ Hemedinger – The other thing is that he is going to meet with Don and Mike to work out a 
schedule for the security system in the garage.  As far as the Fire Alarm System, there was 
confusion because Syracuse Time and Alarm came and they put the extra module in and they also 
did some checking on the alarms in the buildings to be sure that they were going to the correct 
places but that was not the full thing.  So now Sentry has to come and do their part.  They will do 
a complete check/inspection and separate the two buildings - it’s just a software thing. Jason from 
Sentry is working on that for Russ to make sure that when the alarm goes off for this building it 
notifies the Fire Co. that it’s Town Hall and if it goes off for the other building it notifies them it’s 
the Highway Garage.  So that is where we are with that. 
 
Jim DiMascio – We do have a Board Meeting on Monday so there are going to be five (5) 
Resolutions so that should be part of our updated Agenda. 
 
Lastly the insurance renewals should go into effect for July 1st and again next Thursday is the first 
Music in the Parks.  Hopefully we will have good weather and get that underway. 
 
Jim DiMascio asked if the Public had any comments. 
 
Mike Lumsden – Last weekend he was at a Graduation Party and Paul Battisti came over and sat 
down next to him.  He started talking with him. He said he had received a phone call from Mr. 
John Freer and Mr. Freer let him know he would like to work with him.  He told him he knew that 
some of his clients felt they were treated badly in the past but John assured him that he would like 
to try and reach out and talk to them.  John mentioned that one of his clients had some issues 
behind one of their buildings.  Paul said he thanked John for contacting him.  He reached out to 
his client.  That afternoon the stuff was taken care of and took out his cell phone and he showed 
where Mr. Freer sent him a nice e-mail and thanked him for getting the stuff taken care of and he 
wanted to work with him in the future.  Paul said to Mike that it sure is a heck of a lot easier to try 
and get your clients to comply with the law when the people are being treated that way and not 
being threatened.  That is a positive thing and thought that they all should hear it. 
 
Russ Hemedinger thought that the reason Nancy was in the audience was that she was going to 
speak on the Charitable Contribution Reserve Fund that she and Julie were going to attend.  She 
said that she sent a copy of it to everyone for their review.  Julie had already pulled the new law 
and printed it to try and get a handle on it.  Nancy explained what she had learned about it at her 
Tax Seminar in June. There was a little discussion back and forth and Nancy said she will give 
them more information when she and Julie return from the meeting.  Jim thanked her for the 
update. 
 
Terry Kellogg had a quick comment with regard to last night’s Zoning Board Meeting.  He 
addressed Mr. Walls and stated that there was still confusion over whether or not the County 
Planning Department had given a denial or approval.  He wanted Mr. Wall’s take on it because it 
was a conditional approval/denial.  They could have written in the inverse and said we would 
recommend approval if they agreed to these conditions but they recommended denial if they did 
not agree to those conditions.  There was a lot of confusion and it raised the ire of the applicant.  
Have you encountered that in the past and is there anything you would recommend that we reach 
out to Frank and maybe ask for a definitive.  Mr. Walls replied that there have been a couple of 
times we had conditions but then the State chimed in too.  Terry just wanted to let everyone know 
that Big “E” Tire LED Sign was approved with the condition that it remained in compliance with 
NYS DOT Regulations.  So if those regulations should change at some point –brighter, dimmer 
whatever - it goes with those regulations rather than fixed in time.  Terry feels that was a good 
way to approach it.  It was just the first time that Terry had encountered that controversy with 
what the recommendation was and what the Board’s recommendation was. 
 
Russ Hemedinger brought up the point most recently when the Town Board submitted for the 
possible re-zone up on Rt.12.  We got this many page letter with many issues and we had no idea 
how to interpret it.  We interpreted it as a negative but they did say that it is not a negative.  Their 
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letters are becoming longer and it just confuses things. 
 
Frank Carl – He felt it was black and white to him.  You have this guy bragging all the time about 
being a school teacher and they say it is denied unless you do this, this and this.  And they said we 
did do this, this and this.  Oh it still says denied and you need the super majority.  NO YOU 
DON’T!  There were a lot of people in the group watching this because of the other situation and 
it wasn’t a good look. 
 
Jamie Szenher – It was befuddling to him.  The County said to deny it unless they meet the 
conditions of the Lumens, the size of the sign, the amount of times it changed and no animation.  
You did meet that and he is saying denial.  Jamie just did not understand how he could say that.  
Those conditions were met so it is not a denial! 
 
Terry Kellogg – He felt bad for everyone there and is trying to think of how you move forward in 
the future. 
 
Mike Lumsden – The chairman was the one who opposed it in the first meeting.  He was adamant 
that he was not for it and he needed a super majority.  Why didn’t he clarify it?  He had these 
questions again and wasted everyone’s time. 
 
Terry Kellogg – There was clarification in the e-mail we all got but everyone’s interpretation can 
be different.  He thought that the clarification was conditional approval on these conditions being 
made.  I would recommend denial unless these conditions can’t be met.  They offered to meet the 
conditions - it’s approved. 
 
Mr. Walls – That is the way the Board determined. 
 
Mike Lumsden – People get very focused on the fact that we’ve always done it this way.  The 
Chairman to lecture the Kost Family about being self-employed or a business man for 30 years, 
Mike has been a businessman for 32 years and he would not try to tell the Kost Family how to run 
their business.  He thought that was inappropriate.  A lot of things that were said last night were 
inappropriate at that meeting.  Then the other one with the use variance and the area variance – he 
got that wrong also.  The other members of the ZBA are trying to do it correctly. 
 
Mr. Walls – It was granted anyways. 
 
Terry Kellogg – He feels that the woman who presented for Big “E” would be a good resource for 
the Planning Board in terms for considering some amendments. 
 
Frank Carl – She said she would give us some of the language and he is going to get that from her 
as they have it on the docket for the next Planning Board Meeting. 
 
Gene Hulbert – He had a quick question on the update for NY Rising.  Are we all set with 
everything? 
 
Jim DiMascio – Yes Jim has spoken with Tami and per Alex leaving last Friday – everything had 
been communicated and everything so far has been approved.  We are all set as far as John Groom 
and Karl are concerned and all the paperwork has been submitted together with checklist.  Jim 
gives Tami a lot of credit for keeping tabs on Alex, Karl and John as far as making sure our 
paperwork was up to date and that we did not need anything before Alex left. 
 
Gene Hulbert – The ZBA situation with Oliver Blaise that was on the agenda for early July.  Do 
we have a date when we can meet for that? 
 
Terry Kellogg – He has not made contact with Oliver yet, he is still trying.  We will talk about it 
and report back to the Board to see where he is at.  Terry doesn’t think he has much left but the 
report and to meet with the Board. 
 
Gene Hulbert – He does not want it to turn into late July or early August.  Gene told the Board that 
he is not here on 2nd or the 11th.  The 18th would be good with Gene. 
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Terry Kellogg - He will see what he can do and confirm it in an e-mail 
 
Jim DiMascio - He had spoken to Oliver in mid-June and expressed our sense of urgency on this 
matter.  At that time he said he was meeting with the ZBA on the 19th but they have already 
started their analysis. 
 
Gene Hulbert – He doesn’t have to wait till the date he sets to give it to us. 
 
Terry Kellogg – He agreed with Gene that it would be great to have it a couple days in advance to 
looks it over. 
 
Gene Hulbert – The ERB Alternate – Where does that sit? 
 
Terry Kellogg – He needs to pursue it. He had dropped the ball on it.  He will get in contact with 
him and see if he can set up an interview for the beginning of the week. Then he will report to the 
Board if it is a good recommendation. 
 
Gene Hulbert – He has something under new business.  There was a correspondence sent in about 
the garbage pick-up Bert Adams issue.  Have we done anything on it, any discussion on it? 
 
Russ Hemedinger – That was to check our contract with them?  Lizanne said we did not have a 
contract with them, correct?  Lizanne replied correct. 
 
They had further discussion amongst themselves on the issue.  Gene felt that we have a contract 
for the floor mats that get changed out in Town Hall every week so we should have some sort of 
contract for the dumpsters.  Terry and Jim agreed that it is something that should be done. Jim 
asked if Public Works would handle that.  Russ said he can pursue it and he would talk with Don 
Benjamin.  Do you want a contract, do you want an RFQ?  Terry said that there is a County wide 
contract for refuse collection for all County Facilities and we could probably piggyback on. So that 
is something we may want to look into as an alternate.  We could compare it to what we are 
paying now. 
 
Jim DiMascio asked if anyone had anything else to discuss. 
 
Meeting was adjourned at 5:35 p.m. 
  

Respectfully submitted by: 
 

 

Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek 
Town Clerk, Town of Chenango 
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